OP \$40.00 71558

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kent H. Dickinson	01/14/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Eggs Overnight, Inc.
Street Address:	1481 Rock Mountain Boulevard
City:	Stone Mountain
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30083

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7155854

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)220-9929

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-220-9922

Email: mjohnson@mhipfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Michael R. Henson & Associates, LLC

Address Line 1: 5613 DTC Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Greenwood Village, COLORADO 80111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DKN.NP6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael R. Henson

Total Attachments: 2

source=DKNnp6Assignment#page1.tif source=DKNnp6Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020371 FRAME: 0179

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kent H. Dickinson (hereinafter referred to as "Dickinson") of 6228 Waters Edge Drive, Covington, Georgia 30014 has invented and owns certain new and useful REUSABLE LABELING CONSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTAINERS, ALONG WITH CONTAINERS AND METHODOLOGIES UTILIZING THE SAME for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on June 28, 2005 and designated as Application Serial No. 11/160,529, said application maturing to issue as U.S. Patent No. 7,155,854 on January 2, 2007;

WHEREAS, Eggs Overnight, Inc., f/k/a TranZip, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as "Eggs Overnight"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business located at 1481 Rock Mountain Boulevard, Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and certain other good and valuable consideration to Dickinson in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Dickinson by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Eggs Overnight, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,155,854, and any and all applications derived therefrom (including but not limited to continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, continued prosecution applications (CPAs), and requests for continued examination applications (RCEs)), for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries and to all Letters Patents and reissues thereof and extensions to be obtained therefor. This assignment shall include the right to sue for past infringements thereof, but at the expense of Eggs Overnight. Eggs Overnight hereby acknowledges and accepts the sale, assignment and transfer of the same.

AND for the same consideration, Dickinson hereby covenants and agrees to and with Eggs Overnight that, at the time of execution and delivery to Eggs Overnight of these presents, Dickinson is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,155,854 and any and all patent applications derived therefrom, that the same are unencumbered and that Dickinson has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Dickinson agrees to execute all applications for patents, assignments and other appropriate documents and to perform all things necessary to make this Assignment effective and to perfect all right, title and interest in and to said discoveries, improvements or inventions in said Eggs Overnight. Dickinson further agrees to cooperate with and assist Eggs Overnight in the enforcement of the rights conveyed herein at the expense of Eggs Overnight. Eggs Overnight hereby acknowledges and accepts the assignment and agreement to assign the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	the parties hereto	have set their hands	s and affixed their seals on
and the first term of the first			

the respective date(s) set forth hereinafter.

Date: 1-14-2068

By:

By:

Kent H. Dickinson

Date: /-/4-2008

Don Burke, Chief Financial Officer

Eggs Overnight, Inc.

STATE OF CLOSGIA)	
COUNTY OF Givinnett	SS.
Before me, a Notary Public in and for the sa	
Dickinson, who is known to me to be the persor instrument, and who acknowledged to me that I	

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Kent Dickinson, who is known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed this $l \frac{\mu}{2}$ day of ______, 2008.

(SEAL Notary Public Notary Public Address Address Address City, State and Zip Code

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF OLDICA I A SS.

COUNTY OF OLDICA I A SS.

SEAL OUNTY BROWN
Notary Public
Notary Public
Address
Comm. Explires
Address
City, State and Zip Code

My Commission Expires in William 9 2009

RECORDED: 01/16/2008

PATENT REEL: 020371 FRAME: 0181